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Cochrane Castle Primary School
West Johnstone Shared Campus

Beith Road

Johnstone

PA5 0BB






Tel: 0300 300 0198
Email: cochranecastleenquiries@renfrewshire.gov.uk
Head Teacher:  Mrs Michelle Ferguson

Twitter: @Cochrane_Castle
8th September 2023
Dear Parent/Carer
Welcome back everyone. 
Uniform

The children are looking so smart in their school uniform, it is lovely to see.  Could I please ask that all school items are clearly labelled with your child’s name.  We kindly ask that all items are labelled so that we can return the clothing to the correct owner.  
PE Days

Please see below PE days for each class. Children will change for PE.  Our PE uniform is a white t-shirt/ polo shirt and dark coloured shorts.  We ask that the children bring sandshoes for PE on these days. 
	Class 
	PE Days 

	P1/2
	Wednesday and Friday 

	P3
	Monday and Wednesday 

	P4
	Monday and Friday 

	P5
	Wednesday and Friday

	P6
	Monday and Wednesday 

	P7
	Monday and Wednesday


Class Dojo
Class dojo is used across the school to share messages from your child’s class teacher and share photographs of your child’s learning.  If you do not have access to this, could we ask that you contact our school office and we will arrange to support you in gaining access to class dojo. 

Allergies

We have some children in the school with allergies including a nut allergy.  Could I please ask that no foods containing nuts are brought into school. This would include bars and spreads with nuts. Thank you for your support in this matter. 
Staff Update 

 We are so pleased to welcome back Mrs McLauchlan. Mrs Tannahill will soon be leaving us to have her baby and Miss Boyle who also teaches in primary 1 /2 will be the class teacher while Mrs Tannahill is on maternity leave. 
Dimity Street Church 

Bobby Sneddon, pastor from Dimity Street Church in Johnstone who works with other schools in the cluster will be coming into school to deliver some Religious and Moral Education input.  The focus of this will be Christianity.  He will deliver some assemblies throughout the year and work with our primary 6 class for the next few weeks on a Wednesday morning.  
School Twitter Feed 

We will be using our school twitter feed regularly with pictures of what is happening in the school.  We ask that you complete all the media consents to allow this happen.  Our school twitter details are @Cochrane_Castle. 

Class Library Visits 

Renfrewshire Library team are working with the school.  The dates for the Skoobs bus and class visits to the library are noted in the dates section of the newsletter. 

Big Clean 
Our Primary 4 class will be working with St David’ Primary on Friday 15th September on a Big Clean Litter pick up.  This will mark our support for World Clean Up Day on Saturday 16th September. 

Parent Council

Our Parent Council will meet on Monday the 18th of September at 9am. The contact details for the Parent Council are: cochranecastlepc@gmail.com
Their facebook page can be found: www.facebook.com/groups/ccpsparentcouncil
If you are able to offer your support in any way, either by coming to the meetings or by offering your support at events, we would love to have you along. 

St Mirren Football Club 

St Mirren Football Club have kindly gifted all primary schools in Renfrewshire some season tickets for each of their home games.  Please make sure that you return your slip to the school office to be added to the draw. 

Attendance

If your child is going to be absent from school, please can I ask you contact Mrs Bradshaw at the school office.  We understand that you are often dealing with a lot at this time but ask that you contact us at the school office by 9.30 am. If we have not heard from you by then we will send a text and try to contact you. This is a part of our safeguarding procedures in order to ensure the safety of your child. Thank you for your support in this matter.  

Parent Evening 

Our first Parent evening this year will be held on Wednesday 11th October from 3.15pm – 8.00pm.  We will be sending out appointment times before this date for your allocated slot.  We look forward to seeing you there. 

September Holiday

School will close for the September Holiday on Thursday 21st September at 3pm.  School re-opens on Tuesday 26th September at 9 am. 

Johnstone High School Transition Dates 

We have transition dates that span across the year for our P7 children to ensure that they have the best possible transition to Johnstone High School.  These will be either visits from the team to our school, visits by our children to Johnstone High School or digital TEAMS meetings.  In preparation for this you are invited to an Open Evening in Johnstone High School on Tuesday 3rd October from 6pm – 8pm. 

P7 Residential Trip 

The shared campus P7 residential trip in June 2024 will be at Dumfries House.  The cost will be around £160 per child. We will be fundraising and accessing grants, so the cost may be less. The dates for the trip will be Wednesday 5th June to Friday 7th June. We have arranged a parent and child meeting where a Dumfries House representative will attend to give information on 18th September 2023 at 3.15pm. We look forward to seeing you there. 
As always if you have any questions regarding this newsletter or indeed any aspect of your child’s education please do not hesitate to contact the school office

 Diary Dates 

	P4 Library Visit
	Tuesday 12th September at 1.30pm 

	P4 Meet Up to Clean Up
	Friday 15th September

	Parent Council Meeting 
	Monday 18th September 9am-10am 

	Residential Trip Meeting 
	Monday 18th September 3-15pm 

	Skoobs Bus p6
	Tuesday 19th September 

	September Holiday 
	School stops on Thursday 21st September at 3pm and opens again on Tuesday 26th September at 9am.  

	P3 Library Visit  
	Tuesday 3rd October at 1.30pm

	Skoobs Bus P7
	Tuesday 3rd October

	JHS Open Evening 
	Tuesday 3rd October 6pm- 8pm. 

	Parents’ Evening 
	Wednesday11th October

	
	

	October Holiday -School Stops 3pm
	Friday 14th October

	School re-opens for pupils 
	Tuesday 24th October

	Halloween Disco  
	Thursday 26th October

	Flu Vaccine 
	Thursday 9th November

	P1/2 Library visit
	Tuesday 14th November at 1.30pm

	Cochrane Castle Christmas Fayre 
	Friday 24th November at 1.30 pm

	St Andrew’s Day- School closed
	Thursday 30th November

	P5 Library Visit 
	Tuesday 5th December 

	School Christmas Nativity 
	Thursday 14th December - pm

	Christmas Panto 
	Tuesday 19th December – pm 

	Christmas parties – all classes 
	Wednesday 20th December

	School closes for Christmas Holidays 
	Friday 22nd December at 2.30pm

	School opens for new term 
	Monday 8th December at 9 am 

	P6 Library Visit
	Tuesday 16th January 

	New Primary 1 open afternoon 
	Tuesday 23rd January- pm 

	Parents’ Evening 
	Wednesday 7th February

	P7 Library visit 
	Tuesday 6th February

	School closes for February Break at 3pm
	Friday 9th February

	School re-opens for pupils 
	Thursday 15th February

	Spring Disco 
	Thursday 21st March 

	School stops for Easter Break 2.30pm
	Friday 28th March 

	School Re-Opens 
	Monday 15th April

	May In- Service Day 
	Thursday 2nd May 

	School Closed- May Holiday 
	Monday 6th May

	Cochrane Castle Sport’s Day 
	Wednesday 22nd May 

	May Holiday- School Closed 
	Friday 24th May

	School Re-Opens for pupils 
	Tuesday 28th May

	P7 Residential Trip
	Wednesday 5th June – Friday 7th June 

	P7 Valedictory
	Tuesday 11th June

	P7 Transition visits to Johnstone High School 
	Wednesday 12th – Friday 15th June 

	P7 Leaver’s Disco 
	Monday 24th June 

	School Stops for Summer Break 
	Thursday 27th June at 1pm 


Yours faithfully
Michelle Ferguson

Head Teacher 
Renfrewshire


Council


Children’s Services








Director of Children’s Services: Steven Quinn

